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RECEIVED

Ms. Amy Eschberger JuL 15 2015
. Division of Reclamation, Mining & Safety '

1313 Sherman St., Suite 215 [VISION OF RECLAMATION

Denver, CO 80215 MINING AND SAFE

Dear Amy, RECE'VED

JUL

RE: Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. 192015
Leone Gravel Pit #2-"M-2006-085" DIVISION OF RECLAMATION
"Adequacy Review 01 & Inspection Response - MINING AND SAFETY

pmpL

On behalf of my client Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. , I am responding to your adequacy
review letter dated May 18, 2015 and your observations noted in the Inspection Report of May 21,
2015. I have included your review points that need to be addressed in the order presented so the
questions and answers will be in the same document for easy reference.

APPLICATION FORM: On Page 2, General Description, please provide the number of miles and
direction from the nearest town and the approximate elevation.

Attached is a replacement page for Page 2.

On Page 4, Description of Amendment or Conversion, you state “This amendment adds 366.67 acres
more or less to an existing gravel mine.” However, on Page 1, you state that 327.50 acres are being
added to the permitted acreage (and this is what is shown on the maps submitted). Therefore, it
appears that the correct added acreage is 327.50 acres. If this is correct, please change the added
acreage listed here.

Attached is a replacement page for Page 4. The correct number is 327.50 acres.
EXHIBIT C - Pre-mining and Mining Plan Map(s) of Affected Lands (Rule 6.4.3):

(a) Map C and Map C-1 submitted show landowner information for the parcels included in the
proposed permit area. However, it is unclear on the map whether the Biber family and Randall and
Joyce Howell also own the land immediately adjacent to the proposed permit area. On at least one of
these maps, please show all immediately adjacent surface owners of record.

The inset in the upper left hand corner was intended to make it clear which parties owned what lands
and adjoining areas. I color coded all the land owned by both owners showing the Biber Lands in
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green and the Howell lands in blue as shown where the color coding extends past the permit lines.
Both property owners own all lands within 200 feet of the permit lines on their respective parcels
except where they join and along the east side of Section 31 that is owned by Howell. Sorry for any
confusion this caused. I have added each owners name to the perimeter of Map ExmiBit C PRE-MINING
MAP.

(g) Map C and Map C-1 submitted show the location of one fenceline, oriented NW-SE across the
southern portion of the Biber parcel. However, you state that the Howells also own 3-strand wire
fences on or within 200 feet of the affected land. Please be sure to show the locations of all permanent
or man-made structures contained on the area of affected land and within two hundred (200) feet of
the affected land on at least one of the maps submitted.

The fence lines are on the maps but due to the width needed to show the permit lines they are not
visible. I will add a label on each permit line that has an underlying fence line and fix the missing
fence on the property boundary between the two owners. Both maps have been revised and are
included to replace those submitted in the original permit packet.

EXHIBIT D - Mining Plan (Rule 6.4.4): The mining plan shall supply the following information,
correlated with the affected lands, map(s) and timetables:

(c) You state in this exhibit that “...all stormwater will be directed to holding ponds built on the mined
area”. Please describe in the text and/or indicate on the Mining Plan Map where these ponds might be
constructed.

Their exact locations are not know as they are built as mining progresses. This usually is at the head
of a major draw to contain runoff from the disturbed area and they are reclaimed when no longer
needed. I have added the approximate location on ExuiBit C-1 MINING PLAN Map to show where they
would be in relation to the mining area at the time shown on the map.

(e) In the Mining Timetable (Table D-1) you submitted with this exhibit, you state that the total area of
Buffers and Setbacks is 184.80 acres, including 64.10 acres on the Howell parcel and 120.70 acres on
the Biber parcel. Please describe in this exhibit and show on the Mining Plan Map the locations of
these buffers and setbacks.

Ops, I forgot to turn on the hatching for those area on the large maps. Figure E-1 in the original
packet shows them as dark green areas. The revised Exhibit C-1 and F maps show the buffers as
cross hatched areas and are included in this response.

EXHIBIT L - Reclamation Costs (Rule 6.4.12):

(1) Your reclamation cost estimate provided in this exhibit is based on a maximum disturbed area of
20 acres at any time in the proposed permit area located on the Biber property. Please be advised that
the required financial warranty must include costs for reclaiming all land disturbed by the operation,
including that located in the existing permit area and that located in the proposed permit area.

As I began to address this I found that while much of the area in the old mine was reclaimed I
needed to do a current disturbance analysis for the bond and I found it was consistent with your
findings in that there was closer to 55.0 acres needing some form of reclamation. While the mining
and processing areas were under 20.0 acres, the remaining areas than may need some future
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reclamation actually made the disturbed area closer to 56 acres. I have revised pages 5, and 6 and
attached copies to increase the allowable area to 60 acres. This is approximately four acres over the
current disturbance area that mining can expand into until we can request a release on approximately
40 acres that is shown on the Bond Map that will be ready for release in the next year. This
increase of 40 acres will allow adequate room for expansion into the new area as the final mined
areas are reclaimed in the existing areas. [ have added the approximate location of the Earthen
Berms along the mining area and hatched and labeled the estimated area of disturbance on ExuisiT C-
1 MINING PLAN MAP to depict how the site will look when mining has progressed into the amendment
area and the final seeding is completed on the Howell parcel.

You state in Exhibit D that all but 36.80 acres of the existing 180 acres permitted have been disturbed
and are in various stages of reclamation. This would mean that 143.20 acres have been disturbed in
the existing permit area. However, you state that reclamation is partially or totally complete on
approximately 74.55 acres. Does this mean that 68.65 acres in the existing permit area have been
disturbed but are not in reclamation? Is this unreclaimed area being used by the operation (e.g. for
processing, stockpiling)? Please clarify here how many acres in the existing permit area have been
disturbed and specify what reclamation tasks are left for each portion (by acreage) so that the Division
can estimate reclamation costs associated with the existing permit area.

I got this wrong and found it when I started looking at the areas disturbed. What I should have said
was that of the 180 acres in the permit area approximately 95.48 has been partially mine and
reclaimed. Then went on to explain that the remaining 84.52 acres, was made up of buffer, 64.10 ac:
the east satellite mining area, 8.82 ac; and undisturbed area north of the gaslines, 11.60 ac. The
95.48 acres of disturbance contains the areas where seeding has been successful, 39.58 ac.; leaving
55.90 acres that is part of the active mining operations.

For bonding purposes the 55.90 acres is broken down as 19.35 ac, Plant Site/Mining area; 12.70
acres, that has been graded, and resoiled and 23.85 acres, that has been seeded for less then 3 years.
I revised the bond amount estimate to cover the current conditions and have submitted a revised
EXHIBIT L - RECLAMATION CosT ESTIMATE that is based on these numbers, includes the Bonp Mar I used
to arriver at them.

If the operation intends to maintain a maximum disturbance of 20 acres, this must include all disturbed
land in the entire permit area that has not been reclaimed in accordance with the approved reclamation
plan. With this in mind, does the operator intend to disturb only 20 acres at any time within the entire
permit area, including both the Howell and Biber properties?

We wish to revise the 20 acres disturbance area to be 60 acres. This is bigger then the existing site
disturbance and will give Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. room to operate as they expand into the
amendment area. They are committed to reclaiming as they go but in the past did not understand
that the 20 acres maximum disturbance included areas needing resoiling, grading and seeding, not
just mining and processing areas.

If, at a later date, the operator intends to disturb more than 20 acres, the maximum allowed
disturbance could be revised with the submittal of a Technical Revision.

We are making that change now, since your inspection and our bond analysis suggest that 20 acres is not
adequate at this time. I revised pages 4 and 5 in the application packet to reflect this change. Copies of
the replacement pages are provided in this response.
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EXHIBIT N - Source of Legal Right to Enter (Rule 6.4.14): In this exhibit, you provided an adequate
lease agreement between the operator and Randall and Joyce Howell, and an adequate access
agreement between the operator and the Howells, the Bibers, and the Stanley H. Biber Family Trust
for use of the existing ranch road that crosses both properties. However, the letter provided for the
proposed permit acreage owned by John and Terri Biber and The Stanley H. Biber Family Trust is not
adequate because it is not notarized. You state in this exhibit that a lease for the Biber parcel will be
submitted to the Division as soon as it is available. Please be aware that either a copy of access lease
for the Biber parcel or a signed statement by the landowner(s), acknowledged by a Notary Public,
stating that the operator has legal right to enter and mine, must be submitted to the Division before the
Amendment can be approved.

Thank you for reminding me that the existing Biber document needs to be replaced. The Bibers sent
the lease to their attorney and we are awaiting on him. The ownership on the Biber parcel has
changed with the Trust having transferred the surface and minerals to John Biber and Terri Thomas
aka Terri Biber. Attached are notarized affidavits from the Mr. Biber and Mrs. Thomas that contains
a statement that Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. has the right to enter and mine the property. Once the
lease is done we will provide a copy to the Division for the file.

EXHIBIT O - Owner(s) of Record of Affected Land (Surface Area) and Owners of Substance to
be Mined (Rule 6.4.15): Of the three owners of record listed, please specify which ones are owners of
subsurface rights of the affected land, and which ones are owners of surface of the affected land.

The Howell's are the surface and subsurface of their parcel in Section 29 and the N% N of Section
32 including those lands surrounding their parcel on the East, North and West and to the west of the
Biber parcel. John Biber and Terri Thomas aka Terri Biber are joint owner of the Biber Parcel and
the owners of the surface and subsurface area of the S¥2N'% and the S% of Section 32, the SEYSEY
Section 31 and the permit lands in Section 6. In addition to the lands surrounding that parcel on the
east, south and west.

EXHIBIT S - Permanent Man-Made Structures (Rule 6.4.19):
The Division was able to find an adequate structure agreement provided with the original application
for the high-pressure gaslines present in the existing permit area.

They were provided to the Division on March 14, 2007 with the adequacy response. Copies are
attached.

You state in this exhibit that structure agreements for the property fences present on and within 200
feet of the proposed affected area are included in the lease agreements with the respective owners.
However, this information could not be found in the lease agreements provided to the Division.

This was my mistake, a notarized Structure Agreement for the Howell fences was provided on March
14, 2007 with the adequacy response, a copy is attached.

If the fences are not listed in the Biber Lease agreement, we will provide the necessary Structure
agreements prior to mining within 200 feet of the Biber fences on the amendment parcel.

In accordance with Rule 6.4.19, when mining operations will adversely affect the stability of any
significant, valuable and permanent man-made structure located within 200 feet of the affected area,

the applicant may either:
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(a) Provide a notarized agreement between the applicant and the person(s) having an interest in the
structure, that the applicant is to provide compensation for any damage to the structure; or

(b) Where such an agreement cannot be reached, the applicant shall provide an appropriate
engineering evaluation that demonstrates that such structure shall not be damaged by activities
occurring at the mining operation; or

Please provide one of the items listed above for each owner of a property fence present on and within
200 feet of the proposed affected area.

We will provide one or the other of the items noted above prior to mining within 200 feet of the
fences on the amendment parcel.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Prior to approval of this Amendment, you must provide the Division with
proof of publication and proof of all required notices pursuant to Rule 1.6.2(1)(g).

The Notice was published on May 15, 22, 29 & June 5 the public comment period ends on June 25,
2015, attached is a copy of the Proof of Publication. The adjoining owner letters were mailed on
May 15, 2015. Attached are copies of the Return Receipts cards and proof of mailing receipt for the
mailed notices.

The following items are attached to this letter:

Application form - replacement pages 2 &4 Copies of old Structure agreements

Revised Map Exhibit C Copies of old gasline agreements

Revised Map Exhibit C-1 Copies of Notarized Source of Legal Right to
Revised Map Exhibit F Enters - Biber & Thomas

Revised Mining Plan page 5 & 6 Proof of Publication

Revised Exhibit L & Bond Map Proof of Adjoining owner notices

The current decision deadline for this application is August 10, 2014 and Leone Sand and Gravel
LLC. would prefer to keep with this timetable if at all possible. Attached is a copy of the cover
letter showing that we placed a copy of this packet in the Las Animas County Clerks file copy. If
you have more questions or need more information please call me at (303) 423-7297.

Sincerely,

574&/Q

Stevan L. O'Brian
Environment, Inc.

cc Leone Sand and Gravel LLC., Frank Leone
Amy Eschberger - via e-mail
Las Animas County Clerk.
file
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Name of owner of subsurface rights of affected land: __See Exhibit O

[f 2 or more owners, "refer to Exhibit O".

Name of owner of surface of affected land: See Exhibit O

Type of mining operation: v Surface Underground

Location Information: The center of the area where the majority of mining will occur:

COUNTY: Las Animas

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (check one): v | 6th (Colorado) |___ 10th (New Mexico) | __Ute

SECTION (write number): S 29

TOWNSHIP (write number and check direction): T 32 !— North E_ South
RANGE (write number and check direction): R 62 [_- East fz West
QUARTER SECTION (check one): [:_ NE LZ NW E_ SE [___sw

QUARTER/QUARTER SECTION (check one): F NE r NW f" SE [— SW

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: (the number of miles and direction from the nearest town and the approximate elevation):

Approximately 8 miles northeast of Trinidad, CO at 5900 ft.

Primary Mine Entrance Location (report in either Latitude/Longitude OR UTM):

Latitude/Longitude:

Example: (N) 39° 44" 12.98"

(W) 104° 59" 3.87"
Latitude (N): deg 37 min _13 sec 48 .29 (2 decimal places)
Longitude (W): deg 104 min _21 sec 49 .47 (2 decimal places)
OR

Example: (N) 39.73691°
(W) -104.98449°

Latitude (N) , (5 decimal places)
Longitude(W) . (5 decimal places)
OR

Universal Tranverse Mercator (UTM)

Example: 201336.3 E NAD27 Zone 13
4398351.2 N

UTM Datum (specify NAD27, NADS3 or WGS 84) _WGS 84 _ Zone 13 o

Easting

Northing




Primary future (Post-mining) land use (check one):

___ Cropland(CR) _C_ Pastureland(PL) General Agriculture(GA)

Wildlife Habitat(WL)

PU—

v Rangeland(RL) S_ Forestry(FR)
Residential(RS) I Recreation(RC)

L
Ll
Ll
Developed Water Resources(WR) _l:_ Solid Waste Disposal(WD)
[l
L1
[

Industrial/Commercial(IC)

Primary present land use (check one):

" Cropland(CR) [T Ppastureland(PL)
v _ Rangeland(RL) J:_ Forestry(FR)

| Residential(RS) J:_ Recreation(RC)
. Developed Water Resources(WR)

General Agriculture(GA)
Wildlife Habitat(WL)

Industrial/Commercial(IC)

Method of Mining: Briefly explain mining method (e.g. truck/shovel):
Scrapers, Dozers, excavators, haul trucks and front end loaders remove material and take to plant.

On Site Processing: v Crushing/Screening

13.1 Briefly explain mining method (e.g. truck/shovel): Materil is delivered to plant and stockipled for processing
some will be sold as pit run and the rest will be processed into specification aggregates.

List any designated chemicals or acid-producing materials to be used or stored within permit area:

None

Description of Amendment or Conversion:

If you are amending or converting an existing operation, provide a brief narrative describing the proposed change(s).

remain in the existing mine area and the material will be hauled fo the plant using haul Trucks and
scrapers




MINING PLAN EXHIBIT D (CONT)

The plan to keep the plant site and stockpile area close by
the working face to reduce raw material haul distances and keep
all disturbance in and around the processing area. The overbur-
den screened from the material will then be placed on the previ-
ously mined area, topsoil and seeded as mining progresses thru
the property.

Originally it was estimated that mine would last approxi-
mately 27 years but due to the demand for material and the amount

of minable material it has only been 9 years. By adding this new
area we expect to extend the mines life for an additional 23
years +.

Please refer to the Mining Timetable following this text for
the areas in the mine and the revised estimate on the life of the
mine.

CHANGES TO MINING PLAN

The following changes are a result of the site specific
conditions found on the Biber property but have no effect on area
remaining to be mined on the Howell property.

The depth of the deposit on the amendment area is different
then that found in the Existing permit. 1In this area it ranges
from 5 feet to possibly 35 feet deep, along the upland deposit.
No groundwater will be encountered on this area as the final area
will be graded to preserve the natural drainage across the site.
This mine will be a year round operation with no planned extended
shutdowns. However, depending on the demand for material and
market conditions, the mine may be operated on an intermittent
status. It is proposed to use a floating bond on 60 acres on this
operation. Reclamation will run concurrent with mining so on any
given area, when mining begins reclamation will follow immedi-
ately to keep the amount of area disturbed at anyone time to the
maximum proposed. It is planned that it will take approximately
three to four years after mining commences on the Biber property
before reclamation begins. Reclamation will be completed on the
last area mined on the Howell property when the mining operation
is moved to the north end of the Biber property.

It will then take between 3 to 5 years to establish the
reclaimed area back to rangeland that may be considered for
release by the Mined Land Reclamation Board or the Division of
Reclamation, Mining & Safety. The reclamation will be an ongoing
process as soon as the first section is deemed mined-out, and
mining and reclamation will follow a natural progression to the
south with final reclamation as the ultimate goal. The amount of

4 (Revised 7/9/15)



MINING PLAN EXHIBIT D (CONT)

area affected at any-one-time will range between 5 to 60 acres
with a maximum of 60 acres +.

The back sloping and final pit floor grading will be done
during mining. It is planned to start reclaiming 5 acres as they
are deemed mined-out. This allows the operator the allotted time
to establish a planned reclamation plan and continue to mine,
hence the 60 acre floating bond. As stated before, this site is
on an upland terrace deposit with the following characteristics:

The areas to be mined are MIK Midway-Ritoazul complex,
5 to 35 percent slopes and MnB Mananst silty clay loam,
1 to 3 percent slopes. It is estimated that the deposit
is from 5 to 35 feet deep with negligible overburden
and from 6 to 9 inches of topsoil. Since the permit
was originally approved in 2006 the NRCS has changed
the names of some of the soil types so we have provided
an updated soils report as part of this permit packet.

The stratum beneath the deposit is presumed to be sandstone,
shale, or conglomerate or a combination thereof. No ground water
will be encountered in this mine and all stormwater will be
directed to holding ponds built on the mined area. Due to the
nature of the site we will not hold stormwater past the 72 hours
required by the Colorado State Engineers Office. 1In the past any
stormwater that collects evaporates or soaks into the ground
within the first 48 hours.

STAGING CHANGES

In the existing permit, Leone Sand and Gravel is committed
to working in 20 acres areas sequentially around the mine in a
counter clock wise direction. This was to be done, using a
series of 11 Mining Areas. In the new area, we will not use
areas to define mining direction or limit what area may be mined
at one time. Instead we propose having no more the 60 acre
maximum disturbance area as a limitation, but instead of being in
a specific location and time, it will float around the mining
area with the general plan to mine from north to south across the
deposit. This allows more flexibility during the mines develop-
ment as we will be able to mine areas that may contain specific
materials needed to make a product. Since the deposit lies on a
number of fingers along the east and south edges of the mesa, the
plan is to start mining on the north end, work south on the main
deposit and east or south, out the fingers as they are reached.
This is shown on the Mining Plan Map.

5 (Revised 7/9/15)



EXHIBIT L RECLAMATION COSTS (Revised 7/09/15)

This reclamation cost estimate in based on the assumption
that no more then 60 acres will need some form of reclamation at
any one time. Of this 60 acres, 20.0 acres would be stripped,
partially mined or being used as plant site area and the remain-

ing 40.0 acres would be partially reclaimed areas. In addition,
the estimate includes a 1000 feet of mine face grading (0.5:1 to
3:1) at 2.65 cyd/linear ft (15 ft high). This estimate is based

the current status at the mine as shown on the attached Bond Map.
This means that 2,912 cubic yards of cut/fill sloping be needed
to knock down the mine face and 25,855 yard of topsoil/growth
medium will be needed on the area to be reclaimed. We would also
have to resoil, grade and shape 32.05 acres of seed bed area and
revegetate 32.05 ac. +. There is 23.85 acres that is seeded and
is included in the reseeding estimate since it is not ready for
release. The amount of topsoil that will be re-spread is based
on an average of 6 inches. The revegetation cost figure includes
fertilizer, grass seed, mulch and drilling costs. We have not
included the cost to demolish concrete foundations since all of
the equipment on site is portable.

A 627C Cat motor scraper or similar equipment will be used
to resoil the area and a 140G Cat motor grader or similar equip-
ment will be used to shape the seed bed, and the resoiled areas.
A D8N Cat dozer or similar equipment will be used to cut down the
mine face and create slopes.

RECLAMATION ACTIVITY AREA (UNITS
AC., LFT, YDS
OR PIECES)
Phase 1
RESOIL (ac) 32.05
REVEGETATE (ac) 32.05
GRADE AND SHAPE (ac) 32.05
CUT/FILL SLOPES (lft) 1,000
DATA
EXPLANATION QUANTITY | UNITS
Soil depth (average) 6.00 | Inches
Cut/fill slope reconstruction 2.60 | cy/Lft
Swell factor 1.12
| Weed control costs $2,000.00 | Per year




EXHIBIT L RECLAMATION COSTS (cont)

ESTIMATED UNIT COSTS FOR RECLAMATION ITEMS:

_Unit Cost
1. Revegetation includes grass seed mix, mulch
and fertilizer and labor to drill . . . . $1,000.00/AC.
2. Re-spreading soil and/or growth media with
627-E MOTOR SCRAPER, HAUL DISTANCE LESSTHAN900 . . . 60.6¢/YD’
3. Grade and shape seed beds, 140G motor grader . $59.54/ac
4. Cut/fill slopes, D8N Dozer push distance less
than60feet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41.0¢/YD’
5. Secondary Revegetation seeding only . . . . . $400.00/ac
RECLAMATION COSTS
1. Revegetation, 32.05 ac @ $1,000.00/ac $32,050.00
2. Resoiling, 25,855 yd’*1.12* 60.6¢/yd’ 10,593.05
3. Grading and shaping 32.05 ac. @ $59.54/ac 1,908.13
4. Cut/fill slopes, 2,600 yd® * 1.12 @ 41.0¢/yd’ 1,193.27
5. Secondary revegetation 55.90 ac x 40% x $1000.00/ac 22,360.00
6. Weed control costs 2,000.00
Net Total $70,104 .45
9. Indirect costs
Mobilization 3,652.68
Insurance, Bond, & Profit 9,478.13
10. Administration costs 3,979.13
TOTAL ESTIMATE $87,214.39

CURRENT BOND IS $57,664.00

RECOMMEND BOND BE SET AT $87,200.00

EQUIPMENT LISTED IN THIS ESTIMATE IS USED FOR THE CALCULATIONS AND SIMILAR TYPES MAY BE USED IN THE ACTUAL RECLAMATION
ACTIVITIES AT THE MINE.

SOURCE OF FIGURED USING, CAT HANDBOOK #38 AND RENTAL COSTS FROM MEANS FOR 83% EFFICIENCY, FOR SOUTHERN COLORADO
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EXHIBIT "s"

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

WE, RANDALL & JOYCE HOWELL, HEREBY STATE THAT WE ARE THE SOLE OWNERS
OF ALL FENCES SURROUNDING AND WITHIN SAID PROPERTY DESCRIBED,
AND THAT;

LEONE SAND AND GRAVEL SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES
TO SAID FENCES AND SHALL REIMBURSE US FOR ALL COSTS OF REPAIR.

RAND%/@ZL/%ELT%/{MM '
% s 0 Ahwﬁ

CE HOWELL |
|

DATED: /o?va?& oL
|
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MY Commisson Bppes

Decemper t, 2010



N Colorado

ep Interstate Gas

an El Pagso company

January 23, 2007

LJ Development, Inc.
Attn: Joe Gagliano

256 N. Merrill Dr.

Pueblo West, CO 81007

Re: Colorado Interstate gas Company’s executed Encroachment Permit form
Leone Sand & Gravel Pit #2 S¥2 of Section 29, Nz of Section 32, 32 South, 62 West

Hi Joe,

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Encroachment Permit for your records. Thank you for your
cooperation in this matter. Another copy is being mailed to Leone Sand & Gravel per your
request. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (719) 520-4713 or on my cell at
(719) 659-5936. Thanks.

Sincerely,

S g J San

Stephen Bacon
Sr. Right of Way Analyst
Colorado Interstate Gas Company

Cc: Frank Leone, Jr. — Leone Sand & Gravel

Enc!: CIG executed Encroachment Permit for mining excavation

Colorado Interstate Gas

2 Nortn Nevada Avenue  Colorado Springs, Colorado 80803
PO Box 1087 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80344

tel 719.473.2300



Revision Date: 9/30/04

) cheyenne Ptains Gas Pipetine Co.

S Cowrado Interstate Gas Co.

D El Paso Natural Gas Co.
D Mojave Pipeline Operating Co.
D Wyoming Intersiate Company

Permit Requested by /¢ ¢ Seid £drvel

Name (.-

/}-v /: 11 Cot ch

Yo Trel (o bltetg

Address __ 56 A fleps

L D

Frch (/J‘(q(" (€4

Phone (7/) _Sein ¢ 240 - ‘ﬁ/)z

Yous gas company representative ts (e ;l

5 CY(-.’

* PG OLeg MOVSLNBAL TS
Bl AL A KRR,

Coilnip (24) s0e-9621 !

ol
elpaso

25-§ST-aé3S
Phone (Cobect Calls Acceptad)

ENCROACHMENT LOCATION — |
SECTION: ¥/ . 7 TOWNSHIP: .. (- RANGE: COUNTY: ST PM; F‘
M/ 3k 3(/‘5 é,lb&,/ Les fnis €8 FAaalE Y
LATITUDE: LONGITUDE: LENGTH: STATION NO:
LINE IST NO - ROW WIDTH: ALIGNMENT SHEET
20, 2008 PAYS NO.:
ENCROACHMENT DESCRIPTION
Flpgre & Xcavde fione, 75 'Red o czmacn w«d«w’ju@ Alneaur -Z,/ Cover "7'”’-""1 (e
Lez;-/'m‘hluf ‘:"““.—Q“JJ"

One Cat number for your area s _( 56) 522 <1957

Celorl &’Lf"f{"ie s Co. ("Grantor) hereby grants a permit to tnstaf
mﬂaoﬂmwmﬂymw‘ This permit is granted subject to the terms,

(Pemitted Facilty) on the above-referenced

, maintain and operate the above-referenced encroachment faciilties

Company
requitements, and condiions shown below and shicly in accordance with the general requirements and e (s)

of the encroachment specifications shown on the following page(s).

DAMAGE PREVENTION: Pemitee agrees that @t shall not begin
construcbion upon and along the Property until Permiltee first provides
Grantor with plans and specificetions @nd untd! such plans and
specifications have been approved by Grantor, Permittee further agrees
to contact the following the statewide associations (One Call) within its
area at least two working days phor fo the commencement of
construction on the poperty. Such construction shall be made only when
a representative of Grantor i3 presant at the time and placs of
construction. The instructions of such repressatative to the
safety of the pipeines or other taciiies of Grantor shal be foliowad by

the Permittoe, its agents and employees. Any damage done to Grantor's -

tacilities incurred due to Permittee’s taiure to adhere to the state "CALL
BEFORE YOU DIG™ taw, or incurmad during construction of the
Permitted Faciilty, shall be paid for or repaired 3t the expense of the

1| shall be in the evert of noncompliance of any
, requiements, ., and specifications hersof upon written
given fo it and /or cwner of record.

IRDEMNIFICATION: mm“wmaum

arsing from or growing owt of the construction, existence, mamtensncs,
operation or removal of the Perrnitted Facilty.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND SAFETY LAWS: Permitise shall comply with
all federal, state, and local laws, rules and regriations, agency policies,
mmumumummmm
meamamdmmmwm
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| acknowiedge that | am authorized to execute this Encroachment Pemd
for the above stated entity and that | have carefully read the
requirements, torms and conditions of this Permit. | 230 understand the
pxovisions and prescribed penalties 23 provided under the laws
regarding esxcavation.

wpgme/gdW%




ENCROACHMENY REQUIREMENT

Said company is an interstate transporter of natural gas and hazardous
liquids and as such, is regulated by the Department of Transportation,
Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS). In some cases state and local law may
excoed the federal reguletions. The general requirements listed below
have been designed to comply with stats and federal regulations as well
as insuring the safety of the public and protecting the pipaine.

The following requirements have been developed to cover a wide vasiety
of proposed uses that msy run paraliel with or encroach under, over or
on the right-of-way eassments or other property. These minimum
requirements for most proposed encroachments are incorporated into
this Permit to avoid confliict with existing easement rights, Additional
requirements may be required depending upon the proposed
encroachments. For a review of your individual situation, pﬁeasecontad
the nearest office at

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SURFACE ALTERATIONS

AL Many states have taws which roquire 48 hours notice be given 1o
the operators of underground faciities prior to
excavation. This mary be accompiished by contacting a One Call
system (chack your stae).

8.(] Company's easement restricts the placement of a structure, o
any part of a structure, within the right-of-way.

C.D An authorized Company representative must be on site during
any work perfonmed on or across the right-ofway, and will
remain as long as power equipment s utiized.

o.(0J The Company representative will determine the amount of cover
over the pipeline that may be required.

€. [ Any change in the amount of existing material (sof) an and over
the right-of-way rmust be approved in advanca.

I FENCES

A. [:] Fence posts shall not be instalied within 5 feet of the center of
the pipeline, and the first post eidther side of the pipe shall be set
in hand dug holes.

B.[7] To perform normal maintenance, access through of arsund
fences crossing the right of-way must be provided.

C.[] rnstaller shall adhere to provisions A & C of GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR SURFACE ALTERATIONS

I LANDSCAPING (plantings which require excavsting beyond
1 foot in depth)

A. [ Flower beds and shrubs are permitted within the right of-way
after Company review and approval. Heavy maintenancs may
require total clearing of the right of way.

B.D Lawns and vegstable gardens are acceptable usas. No trees
ane allowed on tha right-of way.

.00 Provisions A & C of the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
SURFACE ALTERATIONS pertain to this type of planting.

STREETS, ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS

A [ Residential or driveways intended for light vehicie access to a
single family dweifing must have a minimum of 4 feet of cover
ovear the pipeline. If heavy vehicies; such as semi trucks or
construction squipment, will use the road, refer tv em E
under this Section for additional requirements.

B.[7] Driveways or roads shall not run lengthwise within the right-of-
way and must cross on an engle, which is not jess than 45°
degrees.

C. D Anopponunltywaompenymmakaapmempecbonmustbe
given prior to the start of any construction.

D.D Provisions A, C, D & E of the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
FOR SURFACE ALTERATIONS pertain to driveway crossings.

E D Highmaay, residential street or road construction requires a
special encroachment agreement from the Land Department,
and plans for such crossings should be submitted 60 days prior
to work commencamsnt to allow time for project impact review
by tha local Company offica.

V. TEMPORARY EQUIPMENT CROSSINGS

A [J  Nomal loads acceptable to the state highway departmant may
cross the pipeline where a minimum of 5 feet of cover is
provided. Equipment such as construction, logging, etc., must
cross the pipeline only at approved crossing locations where
the cover has been checked and detemmined adequate to mest
bearing load requirements.

B. D Contractor shafl also be requived to mest Provisions, A, C & D
of the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SURFACE
ALTERATIONS,

V. OPEN WATERWAYS

A E] Open waterways smalier than 3 feet wide at the bottom are
defined as “ditchas™ and must have a minimum of 3.5 feet of
cover from the top of the pipe to the botiom of the ditch, or the
ditch must be lined using an approved method and materdal.
Larger open waterways are defined as “canals” and are
cansidered on an Individual basis.

B. D Anyone altering (clearing, regrading or changing alignment) a
waterway must obtain approval from prior to making
changes and shall meet Provisions A & C of the GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS FOR SURFACE ALTERATIONS.

VL EXCAVATION

A D Plans for any excavation on the right of way must be approved
prior to commencing work. Excavating closer than 2 feet to the
pipeiine shall be done by hand unti the pipeline is exposed
and shall be done only under the supervision of an authorized

Comgpany representative.

8. [J  wWnen a backhos is used, the bucket teeth shouki be cured
under each time it's brought back into tha ditch to reduce the
chance of teeth contacting the pipe.

c. [0 Any plowing or ripping of s0il on the right-of-way, indluding
agricuttural, at depths greater than 1 foot will require specific
authorization from the Company..

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR BURIED LINE CROSSINGS

A [0 Anburied nes crossing Company's right-of-way shafl be
installed adhering to all applicable codes and requiraments
goveming such instalations.

8. D All buried ines crossing the right-of-way must cross on an

angle at 890 degreas or as close ¥ it as possibie. This angle
must be maintsined across the entire width of the easement.

C. D All buried &ines should cross under the pipeline. However,
when cbstructions or unfavorabie soi conditions are
encounterad, or when the Company’s pipeline is locaied at
a depth grester than 4 feet, approval to cross over the kne
may be grented by said Company..

D.D To avoid unexpected service intarruptions of buried tnes,
crossing over Company’s pipetine, a minimum of 24 inches

of rresar (o sl rdnienu i nec dreed dsnth) moet e nrwirdad




GENEF(AL REQUIREMENTS FOR BURIED UUNE CROSSINGS CONT.

E. (] Al buried lines crossing the pipeline shall maintain a minimum
separation of 24 inches between the two lines, and shall remain
level across the ertire right-of way.

F.OI N foreign appurtenances (meters, poles, drop boxes, collection
basing, etc.) shall be located on the right-of-way.

G.L] A six inch wide viny! burial warning tape shatl be placed 12 to 18
inches above the crossing tne and extend across the entire
right-of-way, as a protective measure.

H.D A joint trench is the recommended method for utifities to cross,
and under normal circumstances only requires that one pemnit
be obtained by the excavating company.

I COMMUNICATION LINES (TELEPHONE, TV, OTHER DATA
LINES)

Aall Shall meet all provisions for GENERAL REQUIREMENTS -
BURIED UNE CRUSSINGS

sl Shall be encased in a rigid nonmetalic conduit across the full
width of the right-of-way and buried at constant depth across the
right of way(s).

c.l]  Fiver optic nes must be encased in PVC or equal condut and
the conduit must be encased with @ minimum § inch red dye
concrete with minimum strength of 2,500 psi across the full
width of the right of-way.

0.0]  Thers wil be no intantionat grounding within 200 fest of the
pipeiing.

l. BURIED POWER LINES

A L] Shal meet afl of the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - BURIED
LINE CROSSINGS, except for item E.

B. D Shefl have minimum clearances between lines of 24 inches
for 0 to 600 volts; 30 inches for 601 to 22,000 volts; 38 inches
for 22,001 to 40,000 voits; and 42 inches for 40,001 voits and
above.

C.D In the event an underground electric ine crosses the pipeline, it
will be necessary to instail the crossing fine in pve or rigid heavy
wal steel conduit with @ minimum 5 inch red dye concrets
with minimum strength of 2,500 psi across the full width of the
right of-emry.

0. [J  Signs shouid be ptaced st each edge of the right-cf-way to mark
the underground cabie angle and path of crossing. If the
underground cable crosses above the pipetine, the signs shail
80 indicats. These signs are to be fumishad by the power
company or the encroachiing party.

ll. SEWER AND WATER LINES

A [J shat meet all of the GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - BURIED
LINE CROSSINGS.

B.[[] Nomanholes or other appurtenances shall ba instalied in the
night of way.

C. [ sepiic tanks and drainfields are ot permitted in the right of-
way.

IV. SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE TILE (NON-METALLIC)

A.  Shatl mest provisions A, B, E, G & H of GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS - BURIED LINE CROSSINGS.

V. METALLIC PIPE CROSSINGS

A D All 4 inch and larger metaliic pipes crossing Company's
ppetine or any metallic pipe transporting potential hazardous
material (petroleum, natunal gas, etc.) shall have two comrosion
test leads installed on Company’s pipefine and two on the
crossing pipe at the point of intersection.

B. [[] Company personnel must install the leads on company’s
Pipefine(s) and, if requestsed, wil also instali tha leads on the
crossing pipe.

c. [ Metalic pipe crossings shall have an electrical insulation
cowting for the full width of the right-ofway,

ABOVE GROUND UTILITY LINE CROSSINGS

A. [ Power lines sha maintain a minimum height of 30 feet of
clearance over the right-of-way grade.

B. [1 shatt have no poles or appurtanances located on the right-ok-
wsy.

C. D Above ground crossings shall not be above or cloger than 200
feet horizontally to any gas escape vent (e.g., refief valve vent,
station blowdown vent).

0. [0 Any pot hole (e hoie) request shall be mads through a
Compary's representative.

£ [J Any faciiies laying on or just above the surface on the right of
way that would impede the access of company vehicles shall
have a vehicutar ramp instatied over the facifities.

Special provisions not addressed in this document shall be listed below
or as an attachment labeled as (EXHIBIT *A”) attached to this form and
initialed by the Permittee.

Stats One Call Contacts

Arizona (800) 782-5348  www.azbsinc.com
Maricopa County (602) 263-1100

Califormia (800) 227-2600  www diqalert <1q
Colorado (800) 922-1987  www.unce2.0g
Kansas (800) 344-7233  www kansasonecal. com
Nevada (800) 227-2600  www.usanorth.org
New Mexico (800) 321-25378 (ALERT) www.nmonecall.org
Oklahoma (800) 522-8543  www callokie com
Texas Lone Star Notification (800) 669-8344
Teas Excavating Safety System (800) 344-8377
Texas One Call (800) 2454545
Utah (800) 6824111

Wyoming Wyoming One Call (800) 348-1030
Call Before You Dig of Wyoming (800) 843-2478
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CIG's GAS PIPELINES
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A SLOPE OF 3H:1V WILL BE Séoﬁion oflan?sl:caated within thebSmath 1/2 of Section 29
orth 1/2 o! ion 32, Township 32 South, Renge 62 West
NOTES: MAINTA‘NED AS A BACKSLOP of the 6th Principle Meridian, County%f Las Anima::,g

State of Colorado,
1.) MINING OPERATIONS WILL NOT ENCROACH WITHIN TWENTY-FIVE
25 reet of emier sioe oF e ciss pipenes.asoreof - TYPICAL CROSS SECTION @ THE
RIGHT OF WAY (R.O.W.) ON THE MINING SITE. COLORADO IN’I’ERST A’I‘E G AS LINES

2.) THE EXISTING COVER OVER THE PIPELINE WILL NOT BE LOWERED. NO SCALE FOR CLARIFICATION GLY

3.) HAUL ROADS OR EQUIPMENT CROSSINGS OVER THE CIG's R.OW.
EASEMENT MAY REQUIRE AN INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF COVER
OVER THE PIPELINES. COLORADO INTERSTATE GAS (CIG) WILL BE LEONE GRAVELPIT#2 | LAS ANIMAS COUNTY
CONTACTED BEFORE ANY MINING OR CONSTRUCTION OCCURS. CLIENT. LEONE SAND and GRAVEL LLG

4.) CONTACT INFORMATION FOR COLORADO INTERSTATE GAS COMPANY South 1/2 of Sec. 29 and North 172 of Sec. 32, T 32 §, R 62 W, 6th PM.
P.0. BOX 1087, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80944 / 719-473-2300 CONSULTANT: JOE GAGLIANOY LJ DEVELOPMENT, INC. | EXHIBIT *C* & “S*

CIG GAS PIPELINES DATE: 12/12/06




A
Sp— elpaso |coome

an El Paso Company

L J Development, Inc.
Atm: Joe Gagliano
159 Tiffany Ct.
Pueblo, CO 81005

Re: Colorado Interstate Gas Company’s comments regarding proposed Leone Gravel Gravel Pit
#2inthe S_ of Section 29 and N of Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 62 West.

Hi Joe,

Thank you for sending us the maps and other information regarding the proposed Pit # 2 which will affect
our two 16 inch diameter high-pressure natural gas pipelines. Each pipeline has a 50 foot wide easement
and a combined 75’+ wide easement where the two pipelines parallel each other. Colorado Interstate Gas
Company (“CIG”) has no concemns regarding the proposed gravel pit as long as the following conditions
are met:

1). Please contact Cecil Coffinan (CIG Operations Representative) at (719) 520-4671 or on his
cell phone at (719) 859-0635 at least 72 hours prior to any work being performed on our
easements.

2). Based on the construction vehicle weights submitted to CIG, we will require a minimum
48 inches of over the pipelines where the construction equipment will cross the pipelines.

3). Leone Gravel will be responsible for mitigating any erosion problems which affects our
easements.

4). CIG is agreeable to the grading plan affecting our easements as shown in Drawing
Exhibit “A.”

5). Leone Gravel will need to execute CIG’s Standard Encroachment Permit prior to any work
being done in our easements. Permit is attached to this letter for your review and signature.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (719) 520-4713 or on my cell at
(719) 659-5936. You can also email me at steve bacon@elpaso.com. Thanks.

Sincerely,

Stephen D. Bacon
Sr. Right of Way Anpalyst
Colorado Interstate Gas Company

Encl: Grading Profile Exhibit “A”
CIG Encroachment Permit
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LEONE GRAVEL PIT #2] LAS ANIMAS COUNTY

CLIENT: LEONE SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC

CONSULTANT: L J DEVELOPMENT, INC.

RECLAMATION PERMIT APPLICAT!ON‘ EXHIBIT "C "
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PREPARED BY: J.P. GAGLIANO 4/
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12/08/06
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EXISTING PERMIT
180.0 AC.

i | AMENDMENT AREA [&. “o:l
13 32750 AC. |

& / . : 5
| R e s N o v
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PERMANENT MAN-MADE STRUCTURES
WITHIN 200 FEET OF MINING AREA

Biber Family
3 strand wire fences - covered by lease
ranch roads - covered by lease

Randall & Joyce Howell
3 strand wire fences - covered by lease
ranch roads - covered by lease

Colorado Inferstate Gas
2- natural gas transmission pipelines - Agreement on file

VEGETATION SPECIES FOUND ON SITE

Alkali sacaton
American vetch
Blue grama
Buffalo grass
Fourwing saltbush
Fringed sagewort
Galleta

Green needlegrass
Little bluestem
Mountain muhly
Needleandthread
Plains muhly

Prairie sandreed

Purple prairieclover
Rocky mountain juniper
Sand dropseed

Scarlet globemallow
Sideoats grama

Small soapweed

Sun sedge

True mountain mahogany
Western wheatgrass
Winterfat
Miscellaneous perennial forbs

e
......

OWNERS LIST (SURFACE & SUBSURFACE)

Randall & Joyce Howell
43510 US Highway 160
Trinidad, CO 81082

John & Terri Biber & The Stanley H.

Biber Family Trust, Ella Mae Biber Trustee
12012 Garfield,
Trinidad, CO 81082

(5
TAMROCK GRAVEL, LLC.
BOTTOMLESS PIT =
M-2001-068 g * BIBER PARCEL
e 327.50 ACRES +

Map Exhibit C Pre-Mining Map
PERMIT # M-2006-085

o 200 400 800

'SCALE 17=400’

£ 7 -

LEGEND

PERMIT BOUNDARY/AFFECTED LANDS (EXISTING)

PERMIT BOUNDARY/AFFECTED LANDS (AMENDMENT AREA)
200 FOOT LIMIT

RANCH FENCE

e CI.6. BURTED GAS LINE
————=="""="ROADS (OFFSITE)
™ wmmmwmw ROADS (HAUL, ACCESS) (TYP)
)
~ __ & O — TOPO CONTOUR
EXTSTING PERMIT AREA

EXISTING BUFFER AREA

EXISTING PERMIT LOCATION (HOWELL PROPERTY):
Located in parts of the SESEZ, SW4SE:, NW:SEL, NEZSW%, SEZSW1, and
SWiSW4% Section 29 and Parts of the NEZNEZ, NWZNEZ, NEZNWZ and

NW:NW#, Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 62 West, 6th Prime Meridian,

Las Animas County, Colorado

AMENDMENT AREA (BIBER PROPERTY):

~

Located in the SEASEL of Section 31. The NW4:< W+, SEZNW% and SWiNW3
and Parts of the SWiNE: NW4iSE: NE:SW3, FiSW#% and SWSW+,
Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 62 West, .ad Parts of the NEZNEZ,
NW2iNEZ and NEZNW%, Section 6, Township 33 South, Range 62

West, 6th Prime Meridian, Las Animas County, Colorado.
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Map Exhibit C-1 Mining Plan Map
PERMIT # M-2006-085
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Map Exhibit F - Reclamation Plan Map
PERMIT # M-2006-085

LEGEND

PERMIT BOUNDARY/AFFECTED LANDS (EXISTING)

PERMIT BOUNDARY/AFFECTED LANDS (AMENDMENT AREA)
200 FOOT LIMIT

RANCH FENCE

NG C.I.G. BURIED GAS LINE

ROADS (OFFSITE)

ROADS (HAUL, ACCESS) (TYP.)

TOPO CONTOUR

EXISTING PERMIT AREA

REVEGETATED AREA

BUFFER AREA

EXISTING PERMIT LOCATION (HOWELL PROPERTY):

Located in parts of the SE3SE%, SWHSE+, NW£SEL, NEZSW, SEZSW%, and
SWisW2i Section 29 and Parts of the NEZNEZ, NW#NEZ, NEZNWZ and
NW4NW#, Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 62 West, 6th Prime Meridian,
Las Animas County, Colorado

AMENDMENT AREA (BIBER PROPERTY):

Located in the SEXSE of Section 31. The NW:SW#, SEZNW# and SWiNW2
and Parts of the SWiNEL, NWiSE: NEZSW%, SEfSW# and SW25SW%,
Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 62 West, and Parts of the NEZNEZ,
NW2NEZ and NEZNW#, Section 6, Township 33 South, Range 62

West, 6th Prime Meridian, Las Animas County, Colorado.
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Leone Sand and Gravel LLC.
M-2006-085

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OT LAS ANIMAS]} SS

Laurt A. Duran, of lawf{ul age, being first duly
sworn upon oath, deposes and says that she is
the authorized agent of The Chronicle-News,
daily ncwspaper of gencral circulation which is
published and circulated in the City of
Trinidad, Las Animas County, Colorado, that
said newspaper is a newspaper of general
circulation complying with all of the rcquircments
of Articles I to VII, Chapter 130, 1935,
Colorado Statutes Annotated, and all other
laws of said State, and that said legal / notice
has been so published for the period of time
prescribed in said newspapcr proper and not a
supplement.

The attached Notice was published in said
newspaper in its issue(s) dated

58031 May 15, 22, 29, 2015
June 5, 2015

Laur1 A. Duran

Subg;ibed and swormn to before me this

day of < \UNE y
A D, 2015,

(L

Allyson L} Sheumaker

My commission expires on August 26, 2015

Leone Pit #2

Proof of Publication

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLISHED NOTICE OF APPLICATION AMENDMENT
FILING FOR
A REGULAR (112) CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
RECLAMATION PERMIT

Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. has filed an application
amendment to their Reclamation Permit with the Colorado
Mined Land Reclamation Board under the provisions of
the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Act for the
extraction of construction materials. The mine is known as
the Leone Gravel Pit #2 (permit # M-2006-085) and is
located in the SE%SE% of Section 31. The NW%SW1,
SE%NW% and SW%NW% and Parts of the SW4NE %,
AW Y S E Uon NE 1S Wokkoo S SIS Lo aint oS0 IEIAG <-
Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 62 West, and
Parts of the NEWUNEY, NW%NEY% and NEUNWY%,
Section 6, Township 33 South, Range 62 West, 6th Prime
Meridian, Las Animas County, Colorado.

The date of commencement for was mine was 2007 and
the proposed date of completion December 2040. The
proposed future use of the land is rangeland.
Additional information and the tentative decision date may
be obtained from the Division of Reclamation, Mining &
Safety, 1313 Sherman St., Suite 215, Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-3567, at the Las Animas County Clerk and
Recorders office, 200 East First St., #205, Trinidad, CO.
81082, or the above named applicant.

Comments must be in writing and must be received by
the Division of Minerals and Geology by 4:00 p.m. on
June 25, 2015.

Please note that comments related to noiss, truck traffic,
hours of operation, visual impacts, effects on property
values and pthar social or economic concerns are issues
.ot subjegt to this Office’s jurisdiction. These subjects and
#ailar ones, are typically addressed by your local
aowepwnaents, rather that the Division of Reclamation,
Hr"\g & Safety or the Mined Land Reclamation Board.
A

Lnﬂ\o Sand and Gravel LLC.
Trinigad, Colorado

PUHLV;ISHED: May 15, 22, 29, 2015
"y - June b, 2015 58031

LD e g K A R ¢ N 3 W Nl I el o Dl

ALLYSON L sriIEUMAKER
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF COLORADO

My Comm. Expires August 26, 2015



Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. LEONE GRAVEL PIT #2
PERMIT # M-2006-085

PROOF OF DELIVERY - Adjoining owners

June 16, 2015

. SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. O Agent

W Print your name and address on the reverse X [ Addressee
so that we can return the card to you. ~Adbeived by ( Printed Name C. Date of Deli

B Allach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ( ‘ yb r;n‘ ; ) ‘ 7 ? Q(Z oy
or on the front if space permits. h 1 ’ 1

|
. : Uak
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? /D Yes
1. ABle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No

.}o”[«m_ £ T#an ﬁbaf |
9 Buack Besaz CT

-

— 3. Servic e
Draipfing TPhinks, | x E'cﬁi?gz»ﬁan O Express Mail
20 O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
-786 O Insured Mail [0 C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number
oot ko 70LL 1570 0002 1523 1415
: PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

N

SENDER: COMP).i7i 1S SFCTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

' m"Completeitems 1, % lf\iéo complete A. Signature ;
item 4 if Restricted Délivery i§ desired. X D ‘i 7 ErAgent
W Print your name and address on the reverse v £ [J Addresses
so that we can return the card to you. B. Recelved by ( Printed¥éme) | C. Date of Delivery

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

Vooniad Howed Slisli
‘ ) D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [J Yes
L Aelicle s o: If YES, enter delivery address below: 3o

pacvpe ¢ Jorce Howry
Y3516 ©3 HiGHOMP 1£0
Tremit DAD, Co £/0£Z'

r

3. Service Type
[ Certified Mail [ Express Mall
O Registered [J Return Recelpt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [0 C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2 Avtcle Number 2011 1570 0002 1521 1433
(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540




Leone Sand and Gravel LLC. LEONE GRAVEL PIT #2
PERMIT # M-2006-085

PROOF OF DELIVERY - Adjoining owners

June 16, 2015

SENDER: = THIS §€¢7ICW {1
® Complete itams 1, z.mda.Nsaoomplm o

nemufResmaDeﬂvuy is desired. L - ;
W " 0 You. :
" AmwtfﬁswdtombackofMemaumm, C. Date of Deiivery
or on the fromt if space permits.

?-wmm~mmm 17 0 Yes

1 Mcisactend i If YES, enter ellvery address below: T No

74&&‘ Tt L
Lo Adqas=f?kew-?“':r
/zot2 énwfwab

| 3. Service Type

;f?.u{}.[&@}ib Co 51¢8L | O Certifiod Mall T Expross Mail ~
| D Regstered O Retur Recelpt for Merchanciiso

14 Wmm(amme QO Yeu

| 7ui1‘iS?u 0002 LSEL 1426 ;
e xwmw




SOURCE OF LEGAL RIGHT TO ENTER

STATE OF ’7?)(115

COUNTY OF 4 S o '

E A . iposes  and
S AAYC
Ay 2
31 sprtace id mitieral rights in and bt Ne prowperty
shown on Exhibit A Legal Description attactiea and £nown as
the southern parcel of Leone CGravel Pit #2 is owned one
hundred percent. in fee simple, by Jehn Biber and Terri Thomas
1.k.a. Terpr Bilbe
2 TNat € 1€ 1SAand arnd Aave 3 ol A Lmiued L Dility
)
'] ' & i . noany 1 th the
1¢ 14 (¥l Lia ! 1 1 1§ ‘ ( e the
Loy
i ® -l e
Nt 1 X ~ t b
prove i i ¢ g ana

1 \ ¢
SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this c/)lk[/_,,\day of JUNKL
, 2015 by John Biber .

o Ja Pt Lt
"\ NOTARY PUBLIC e

STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMM. EXP. 1/11/17
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